
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Economy and Growth Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 30th November 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 
2021.

4. Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
and Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

5. Housing Enforcement Policy Revised  (Pages 9 - 40)

To approve the amendments to the revised Housing Enforcement Policy.

6. Domestic Adaptations and Retrofit Procurement  (Pages 41 - 64)

To approve the procurement of a Framework Agreement for Level Access 
Showers and of a Framework Agreement for Domestic Energy Efficiency Retrofit 
works.

7. Update on Town Centre Regeneration Programmes  (Pages 65 - 90)

To receive an update on Town Centre Regeneration.

8. Digital Connectivity - Update  (Pages 91 - 104)

To receive an update on Digital Connectivity.

9. Mid-Year Performance Review  (Pages 105 - 120)

To receive an update on performance across Growth and Enterprise department 
for the first half of 2021-22.

10. Asset Management Plan - Principles  (Pages 121 - 132)

To consider a report on the Asset Management Policy.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


11. Work Programme  (Pages 133 - 134)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, M Goldsmith (Vice-
Chair), P Groves, M Houston, D Jefferay, A Kolker, N Mannion (Chair), R Moreton, 
D Stockton and P Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee
held on Thursday, 16th September, 2021 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor N Mannion (Chair)
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, S Edgar (substitute), M Houston, 
D Jefferay, A Kolker, R Moreton, B Puddicombe (substitute), D Stockton and 
P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise
Brendan Flanagan, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Barber and P Groves.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made:

Councillor N Mannion declared that he was a member of the Tatton Park 
Board and a member of the Rural Strategy Group 

Councillor M Goldsmith declared that he was the Council’s nomination to 
Marketing Cheshire.

Councillor B Puddicombe declared that he was the Council’s nomination to 
Peak and Plains Housing Trust.

Councillor D Brown declared that he was a member of the Finance Sub 
Committee and a member of its Shareholder Working Group.

Councillor J Clowes declared that she was the relevant Portfolio Holder 
when the Rural Action Plan was approved in March 2019.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

14 TOURISM RECOVERY PLAN 

The Committee considered the Tourism Recovery Plan, which set out the 
approach to supporting tourism and the visitor economy in Cheshire East 
following an economic downturn 
[...]
pproves and adopts the final version of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2025;

3 note that the funding arrangements are in place to enable the 
delivery of the Strategy; and 

4 note that the delivery of the Strategy will be overseen by the 
Homelessness Strategy Steering Group.

18 FIRST HOMES AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
types of affordable housing which were delivered in Cheshire East and 
details on the new Government affordable housing product – First Home.  
The report also outlined the mechanisms in which the Council secured 
affordable housing on site or as a financial contribution in lieu of affordable 
housing.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee

1 note that a Housing Supplementary Document is being currently 
developed and will be considered by the Environment and 
Communities Committee at a future meeting; and 

Page 7



2 approves the process, outlined in Appendix 1 to the report, for the 
allocation of financial contributions for the provision of affordable 
housing. 

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

It was reported that there could be an additional item for the November 
committee meeting relating to Domestic Adaptations and Retrofit Contract.

Other items suggested for the Work Programme were an update on the 
Connecting Cheshire Broadband programme, and the availability of 
suitable accommodation for micro businesses to develop.  It was agreed 
that officers would discuss these outside of the meeting to see what the 
issues were as it may be more suitable to provide a briefing note on them 
for committee members.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.11 pm

Councillor N Mannion (Chair)

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Economy and Growth Committee

Date of Meeting: 30th November 2021

Report Title: Housing Enforcement Policy - Revised

Report of: Executive Direct
[...]
mmittee, to make further 
amendments to the Policy to ensure ongoing compliance with the law 
and guidance from the Government. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. There is a statutory requirement for Cheshire East Council to have 
appropriate enforcement policies in respect of the regulatory services that it 
provides. 

3.2. Challenging poor quality housing is a priority in the Housing Strategy 2018-
2023. Regulation and enforcement are key activities in ensuring that 
landlords provide good quality, safe accommodation that is well managed. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There is the option to continue to carry out any enforcement activity in line 
with the Housing Enforcement Policy approved in 2018. However, this would 
not afford us the option of enforcing new legislation or be able to provide 
greater clarity and transparency to the public about how enforcement 
decisions are reached.  

5. Background

5.1. The original Cheshire East overarching Enforcement Policy was approved 
by Cabinet in July 2016 and then subsequently updated and approved on 
8th October 2019.  It applies to all regulatory services delivered by the 
Council including Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Planning, 
Building Control, Licensing, Housing, Antisocial Behaviour, Waste and 
Littering, Parking, the Blue Badge Scheme and Public Rights of Way. 

5.2. The Enforcement Policy provides guidance to businesses, residents and 
officers on the range of options that are available to achieve compliance with 
legislation enforced by each of the services. The Enforcement Policy 
comprises of an overarching policy of enforcement which is supplemented 
by appendices for each of the specific regulatory service areas. This 
arrangement allows for clearer detail on statutory guidance and code of 

Page 10



OFFICIAL

practice that may be specific to individual service area and which must be 
considered as part of their regulatory effort. 

5.3. The Housing Enforcement Policy, appended to the main Cheshire East 
Enforcement Policy, was amended in 2018, however we are now proposing 
to make the following additional amendments to the policy to strengthen it 
further and provide further clarity to private sector landlords.  These changes 
include:

 Setting out what good accommodation looks like 

 Publishing our service standards to increase accountability

 Providing more clarity about our enforcement considerations

 Providing clear guidance to the public about how civil penalties are 
calculated for Housing Act 2004 offences, minimum energy efficiency 
standards and electrical safety standards

 Setting out our considerations for applying for a banning order against 
landlords. 

6. Consultation and Engagement

6.1. There is no statutory requirement to consult on the draft enforcement 
policies. When consultation has been undertaken on similar policies 
previously, the response rate has been low. However, by following the 4 Es 
approach to enforcement the council’s enforcement officers will seek to 
engage, explain and encourage residents and businesses to comply with 
legislation and regulations, and only enforce when necessary.

7. Implications

7.1. Legal

7.1.1. The local authority’s duties and powers of enforcement in relation to the 
policy being proposed are in the main prescribed by the:

 Housing Act 2004
 Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (England) Regulations 

2006
 Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 
 Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2015 
 Housing and Planning Act 2016
 Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 

Regulations 2020

7.1.2. Statutory and non-statutory guidance published by the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government sets out guidance for local 
authorities enforcing the relevant legislation, including the use of civil 

Page 11



OFFICIAL

penalties, banning orders, rent repayment orders, minimum ene
[...]
orks and services it buys. 

1.3. The Council proposes to undertake two procurement exercises: 

1.3.1. Procurement of Level Access Showers (wet rooms), with an estimated 
value of between £1.5million and £3million over the term of the 
Framework, which will be between 2 and 4 years. 

1.3.2. Procurement of Domestic Retrofit works (energy efficiency), with an 
estimated value of between £3million and £6.6 million over the term of 
the Framework, which will be between 15 months and 2 years. 

1.4. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25 sets out our vision for a more open, 
fairer, greener Cheshire East. The plan sets out priorities under the three 

Page 41 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

broad aims including “a great place for people to live, work and visit”, 
“Reduce health inequalities”, and “Reduce the reliance on long-term care by 
improving services closer to home”. The proposed procurement for domestic 
adaptations and retrofit will enable us to deliver these priorities.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. Committee are recommended:

2.1.1. To approve the procurement of a Framework Agreement for Level Access 
Showers and delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise 
to award and enter into a Framework agreement with a single, successful, 
supplier who meets the procurement criteria and the requirements of the 
Framework.

2.1.2. To approve the procurement of a Framework Agreement for Domestic 
Energy Efficiency Retrofit works and delegate authority to the Director of 
Growth and Enterprise to award and enter into a Framework agreement 
with the successful suppliers.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. There is a need to achieve best value for the services that the Council 
directly commissions and provides, whilst at the same time maintaining the 
best possible service for its residents in line with the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. The frameworks would enable us to secure suppliers who meet our 
quality standards and deliver value for money.

3.2. There is a s
[...]
l would 
be able to place an order for each level access shower or domestic energy 
efficiency retrofit scheme that is required. A Framework Agreement does not 
provide a guarantee of the volume or value of work that would be awarded 
to any supplier, giving the Council the flexibility to respond to fluctuations in 
demand without contractual obligations.

Level Access Showers

5.3. The Council delivers services to support people to live independently at 
home in a number of ways, including the provision of equipment, minor 
adaptations under £1,000 such as hand rails and grab rails, and major home 
adaptations costing over £1,000, such as level access showers, stair lifts, 
ramps and extensions. Major home adaptations are funded by Disabled 
Facilities Grants and are commissioned by the Council to achieve best value 
for money and to support people who are unable to organise building works 
themselves. In 2020-21, 314 grants were approved for disabled residents 
living in their own homes and in rented properties, including 217 level access 
showers. 

5.4. In preparation for the expiry of a framework for Level Access Showers in 
December 2020, the Cabinet approved the procurement of a new framework 
for Level Access Showers on 6 July 2020 and the Council subsequently 
entered into a Framework Agreement with a supplier who was assessed as 
providing the most economically advantageous tender. Market conditions 
had a detrimental effect on the delivery of the Framework by the appointed 
supplier and, following legal advice, the Housing service terminated call-off 

Page 43



OFFICIAL

orders under the Framework Agreement in August 2021 due to the non-
performance of the supplier’s obligations. 

5.5. There is now a need to carry out a new procurement exercise to appoint a 
replacement supplier. The Framework enables us to make direct awards to 
a single supplier for individual major adaptations schemes without providing 
a guarantee of the volume or value of orders called-off from the Framework, 
enabling us to respond to fluctuations in service demand. Our experience of 
delivering previous Frameworks has shown us that some simple building 
works such as level access showers are well suited to being provided by a 
single appointed supplier using an agreed pricing structure, delivering 
greater efficiency for the Council.

Domestic Energy Efficiency Retrofit

5.6. At the Council meeting on 22 May 2019, members approved a Notice of 
Motion relating to Climate Change, and committed to “work with all 
businesses, residents and organisations in Cheshire East to reduce their 
carbon footprint by reducing energy consumptions and promoting healthy 
lifestyles”. The Carbon Neutral Action Plan sets out actions to reduce carbon 
emissions from housing, including encouraging and enabling retrofit to the 
housing stock. 

5.7. The Council has a history of accessing funding for domestic energy 
efficiency retrofit and working in partnership with Cheshire West and Chester 
Borough Council and Warrington Borough Council to deliver schemes. The 
local authorities identified that the Sustainable Warmth funding competition 
launched by BEIS in June 2021 offered a significant opportunity to drive 
energy efficiency improvements for low-income households, and Cheshire 
East Council submitted a funding bid for £6,985,000 to deliver a grants 
programme for on and off-gas households across the sub-region.  We have 
been advised that the sub region has been successful for the off-gas element 
of the funding and awarded £3,288,960, subject to satisfactory completion 
of the Memorandum of Understanding.

5.8. Cheshire East will act as the Accountable Body for the funding on behalf of 
the sub region and will be responsible for the administration of the funding, 
ensuring it is spent in accordance with the provisions set out in the MOU.  
Cheshire East will also lead on the procurement which will be secured 
through a suitable external framework by appoi
[...]
ly support the delivery of the Corporate plan as follows:  

• Open – The production of published plans for town centre regeneration 

/recovery provides clarity and transparency in the Council’s ambitions and 

approach, visible to all. 

• Fair– The production of town centre recovery plans developed using a 

consistent methodology, will enable a fair comparison of the issues and 

opportunities in all key service centres.  

• Green – The delivery of town centre regeneration schemes creates multiple 

opportunities to reduce carbon emissions on a project-by-project basis. 

1.3. This report provides an overview of progress in meeting the Council’s stated 

objectives for town centres. Specifically, it includes updates on: 

• The expansive Crewe town centre regeneration programme; 

• Projects being progressed to support the revitalisation of the 

borough’s most frequented centre - Macclesfield; 

Page 65 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

• Emerging Town Centre Vitality Plans for the borough’s nine key 

service centres; 

• Short term recovery interventions being progressed to support post 

Covid-19 town centre recovery utilising Welcome Back Funding.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Economy and Growth Committee: 

2.1.1. Note the progress which has been made in relation to the development 

and delivery of town centre regeneration projects in Crewe and 

Macclesfield. 

2.1.2. Note the progress made in developing Town Centre Vitality Plans for 

Alsager, Congleton, Handforth, Knutsford, Middlewich, Nantwich, 

Poynton, Sandbach and Wilmslow, and agree that the draft reports shall 

be issued for public consultation in early 2022, and that a report shall be 

made back to this committee post that consultation with specific 

recommendations aligned to those reports. 

2.1.3. Note the ongoing work to support town centre recovery across all 

principal towns and key service centres and proposals for revenue spend 

to be claimed back from the Welcome Back Fund
[...]
 projects and the 
challenges faced by CEC in achieving its digital ambitions. Specifically, it 
includes updates on:

 Connecting Cheshire and the CEC Economic Development 
contribution to digital.

 Funding & governance.

 Connectivity picture across Cheshire East

 Current connectivity deployment and digital support.

 Cheshire East targets and aspirations.

 Decisions needed for future projects

Page 91 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Economy and Growth Committee:

2.1.1. Notes the progress which has been made in relation to the delivery of 
digital and agrees that a further report be brought to the committee 
identifying progress and performance in Autumn next year.

2.1.2. Notes the development and pipeline of future projects.

3. Reasons for Recommendations
3.1. The report provides an update on current and potential future digital activities 

to provide background and context to any more specific decision requests 
submitted to the committee.  

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. This report is an update and therefore no other options are appliable.

5. Background
Connecting Cheshire

5.1. The “Connecting Cheshire Partnership” was formally established 
following Cabinet approval in September 2012 (CE12/13-15) as a 
collaboration between Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Chester, Warrington, 
and Halton Borough Councils. 

5.2. Its primary focus is on improving connectivity in the wider sub region, as an 
additional area it provided business support in digital areas.  Cheshire East 
is the Lead and contracting Authority within the partnership, and is 
responsible for the management of funding agreements, supplier 
procurement and contracts. The other Local Authorities provide oversight to 
the Cheshire East’s day to day management of the programme.

5.3. The partnership has completed deployment of two major digital infrastructure 
and three business support projects.  A major change occurred with the last 
Digital business support proj
[...]
and benefit the Councils aims and objectives to reduce impact 
on climate change.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Peter Skates, Director of Growth & Enterprise
peter.skates@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Economy and Growth Committee

Date of Meeting: 30 November 2021

Report Title: Asset Management Plan - Principles

Report of: Director of Growth and Enterprise

Report Reference No: EG/09/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: None

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report provides context and elements of the Council’s proposed Asset 
Management Plan. This report provides information that will increase 
understanding of the process and potential approvals that may be required.  
It highlights the policy principles of an asset management plan.

1.2. The Economy and Growth Committee responsibilities includes the 
development and delivery of the Council’s Estates, Land and Physical 
Assets Policies.  

1.3. The Council’s Head of Estates is responsible for maintaining and regular 
reporting of the Council’s Asset Management Strategy.

1.4. The Council’s current Asset Management Plan was created in 2015 with a 
plan period of five years and therefore the plan needs to be updated.

1.5. This report generates the opportunity for members to overview the principles 
of an Asset Management Plan and enable Members to consider the 
proposed content and the overall direction of any future draft asset 
management plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Notes the report, and outcomes since the previous Asset Management plan 
as identified in paragraph 5.9.

Page 121 Agenda Item 10



OFFICIAL

2.2. Approves the process and the timetable for a draft Asset Management Policy 
to be brought back to Committee for endorsement.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Economy and Growth Committee is responsible for development and 
delivery of the Council’s estates, land, and physical asset policies. 

3.
[...]
y Efficiency Retrofit

	7 Update on Town Centre Regeneration Programmes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Digital Connectivity - Update
	9 Mid Year Performance Review
	10 Asset Management Plan - Principles
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee
held on Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor N Mannion (Chair)
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, A Gregory, P Groves, 
M Houston, A Kolker, R Moreton and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management 
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Jefferay, R Moreton and D 
Stockton.

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made:

Item 5 – Housing Enforcement Policy Revised: Councillors M Goldsmith 
and A Gregory declared that they owned rented property.

Item 6 – Domestic Adaptations and Retrofit Procurement: Councillor P 
Williams declared a potential interest. 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Mrs Ann Pye stated that she was speaking in relation to Digital 
Connectivity item and the poor digital connectivity experienced in her 
neighbourhood.  She noted that substantial funds had been obtained for 



the Connecting Cheshire project and that the business support element 
had been a success and stated that little appeared to have been achieved 
on connectivity in areas of ‘not spots’.   She asked if sufficient staffing 
could be applied to the project to ensure all in Cheshire East could have a 
digital connection within the timescales required.  The Director of Growth 
and Enterprise undertook to provide a written response.

Cllr Andrew Kolker stated that in many parts of the Borough it appeared 
that the Royal Mail was struggling to provide a service and meet the 
timescales for delivery of mail and that the situation could get worse as 
move towards a busy period for the mail service.  He requested that the 
Council write to Royal Mail requesting a definitive statement  and then the 
Council could issue a press release suggesting organisations make 
changes to their working practices to mitigate for this problem.    The 
Director of Growth and Enterprise undertook to write to Royal Mail.
 
Cllr Anthony Critchley spoke in relation to a stalled development on 
Heathfield Avenue in the Hightown area of Crewe and the state of site, 
which had suffered from fly-tipping and anti-social behaviour and asked 
that the Council provide a written update on any work being done by the 
Council in relation to the site that he could share with residents.    The 
Director of Growth and Enterprise undertook to provide a written response.

24 HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REVISED 

The Committee considered the revised Housing Enforcement Policy.

Challenging poor quality housing was a priority in the Housing Strategy 
2018-2023, with regulation and enforcement being key activities in 
ensuring that landlords provided good quality, safe accommodation that 
was well managed.

The proposed changes to the Housing Enforcement Policy included:
 setting out what good accommodation looked like
 publishing service standards
 providing clarity about enforcement considerations
 providing clear guidance to the public about how civil penalties were 

calculate for Housing Act 2004 offences, minimum energy efficiency 
standards and electrical safety standards

 setting out the considerations for applying for a banning order 
against landlords.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:   

1 to approve the amendments to the revised Housing Enforcement 
Policy be approved ; and 

2 to authorise the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee, to make 



further amendments to the Policy to ensure ongoing compliance 
with the law and guidance from the Government.

25 DOMESTIC ADAPTATIONS AND RETROFIT PROCUREMENT 

The Committee considered the report which sought approval to undertake 
procurement exercises for the  procurement of Level Access Showers and 
for the procurement of Domestic Retrofit works.

Cabinet in July 2020 had approved the procurement of a new framework 
for Level Access Showers and the Council had subsequently entered into 
a Framework Agreement with a supplier who was assessed as providing 
the most economically advantageous tender.  However, market conditions 
had had a detrimental effect on the delivery of the framework by the 
appointed supplier and, following legal advice, the Housing Service 
terminated call-off orders under the Framework Agreement.   There was 
now a need to carry out a new procurement exercise to appoint a 
replacement supplier.

The Council, working with Cheshire West and Chester Council and 
Warrington Borough Council, had submitted a bid for funding from the 
Sustainable Warmth Home Upgrade Grant funding and had been 
successful for the off-gas element of the funding and awarded £3,288,960.  
Cheshire East council would act as the accountable body for the funding 
on behalf of the sub-region and lead on procurement which would be 
secured through a suitable external framework by appointing from a panel 
of suppliers procured in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:   

1 that the procurement of a Framework Agreement for Level Access 
Showers be approved and authority be delegated to the Director of 
Growth and Enterprise to award and enter into a Framework 
agreement with a single, successful, supplier who meets the 
procurement criteria and the requirements of the Framework.

2 that the procurement of a Framework Agreement for Domestic 
Energy Efficiency Retrofit works be approved and authority be 
delegated to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to award and 
enter into a Framework agreement with the successful suppliers.

26 UPDATE ON TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PROGRAMMES 

The Committee received a progress report on Town Centre Regeneration 
programmes which included an update on the Crewe town centre 
regeneration programme, details of the projects being progressed to 
support the revitalisation of Macclesfield, progress with the emerging Town 
Centre Vitality Plans for the nine key service centres, and pandemic 
recovery support for Town Centres utilising Welcome Back Funding.



The Committee noted the inclusion of a list of Crewe Regeneration 
projects being led by Crewe Town Board in the report but were concerned 
about the lack of openness and transparency of Crewe Town Board as its 
meetings were not open to the public.    In response it was stated that the 
Town Board had been established as a requirement of bidding to the 
Government’s Towns Fund and developing a Town Investment Plan.   It 
was reported that the Town Board had a webpage –  We Are All Crewe 
and that the agendas and minutes of the meetings were available on the 
Council’s website - agendas and minutes for Crewe Town Board 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1 to note the progress which has been made in relation to the 
development and delivery of town centre regeneration projects in 
Crewe and Macclesfield

1 to note the progress made in developing Town Centre Vitality Plans 
for Alsager, Congleton, Handforth, Knutsford, Middlewich, 
Nantwich, Poynton, Sandbach and Wilmslow, and agree that the 
draft reports shall be issued for public consultation in early 2022, 
and that a report shall be made back to this Committee post that 
consultation with specific recommendations aligned to those 
reports.

3 to note the ongoing work to support town centre recovery across all 
principal towns and key service centres and proposals for revenue 
spend to be claimed back from the Welcome Back Fund.

27 DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY - UPDATE 

The Committee received an update report on Digital Connectivity which 
provided an overview of current activities, future projects and the 
challenges faced by the Council in achieving its digital ambitions.

It was reported that approval of funding referred to in paragraphs 7.5 to 7.7 
of the report, would now go to the full Council meeting on 16 December 
2021 due to the value of the funding to be received.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1 to note the progress which has been made in relation to the delivery 
of digital and agrees that a further report be brought to the 
Committee identifying progress and performance in Autumn next 
year.

2 to note the development and pipeline of future projects.

https://weareallcrewe.co.uk/
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=945&Year=0


28 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

The Committee considered the Mid-Year Performance Review report for 
the Economy and Enterprise Department for the first half of 2021.

The report detailed the performance against the key priorities and key 
performance indicators of services in Housing, Estates, Rural & Cultural 
Economy and Economic Development.

The Chair reported that the Council had been awarded a highly 
commended award for the Crewe Market Hall project by the ACES Award 
for Excellence in Property Management.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1  to note the performance of the Growth and Enterprise Department.

29 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - PRINCIPLES 

The Committee considered a report on the Council’s proposed Asset 
Management Plan.

The Council’s previous Asset Management Plan was for the years 2015 to 
2020.  The Council had delayed producing an updated Asset Management 
Plan as the Council had been focusing on responding to the Covid-19 
pandemic.

Since 2015 there had been changes to legislation and regulations which 
had an effect on the way the Council could choose to use assets.  The 
Council had also adopted a number of policies that had an impact on the 
way the Council used its assets.  The updated Asset Management Plan 
would look to identify the differing needs for assets, generating a 
framework to derive the overall best solution for the Council.   The policy 
principles for the Plan were set out in Appendix A to the report.   It was 
expected that the Asset Management Plan would be presented to the 
Committee in the next six months.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1 to note the report, and outcomes since the previous Asset 
Management Plan, as identified in paragraph 5.9 of the report; and 

2 to approve the process and timetable for a draft Asset Management 
Policy to be brought back to Committee for endorsement.

30 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.



As reported when considering the Digital Cheshire item, the Connecting 
Cheshire item for 11 January 2022 meeting would now be going to the 
December meeting of full Council as it considered the acceptance of a 
grant award.

It was proposed that at the January meeting, the Committee discuss future 
work programme items for the next six months.

Items suggested for the Work Programme were a review of related policies 
around farm strategy, and development sites abandoned by developers.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.32 pm

Councillor N Mannion (Chair)


